
N$6.00	 WINDHOEK - 1 September 2020	 No. 7321

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS
Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 218 Amendment of regulations under Credit Agreements Act: Credit Agreements Act, 1980 .................... 	 1

No. 219 Amendment of regulations relating to Medicines and Related Substances: Medicines and Related 
 Substances Control Act, 2003 ................................................................................................................. 	 3

No. 220 Prescription of degree or equivalent qualification in law from a country, of which legal system is 
 based on common law: Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 ........................................................................... 	 4

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 348 Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No.15 .......................................................................... 	 4

No. 349 Outapi Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 ................................................................................ 	 5

No. 350 Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 20 .................................................................... 	 5

No. 351 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the //Kharas Regional Council: Regional Councils Act, 1992  	 5

No. 352 Nomination of candidates for election for members of the Namibian Veterinary Council .................... 	 6

No. 353 Permanent closure of Erf C (a portion of Erf 3366) Outapi Extension 6, measuring ±406m2 in extent, 
 as a “public open space” ......................................................................................................................... 	 6

No. 354 Permanent closure of Portions D, E, F and G of the remainder of Portion 5 of the Farm Outapi No. 
 1116, as “street” ...................................................................................................................................... 	 7

No. 355 Namibian Standards Institution: Notice on the withdrawal of a Namibian standard including its full 
 particulars and the description of the Namibian standard ...................................................................... 	 8

No. 356 Namibian Standards Institution: Notice on the setting, establishing and issue of a Namibian standard 
 including its full particulars and the description of the Namibian standard ........................................... 	 8

________________



2	 Government Gazette  1 September 2020	 7321

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE

No. 218	 2020

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS UNDER CREDIT AGREEMENTS ACT: 
CREDIT AGREEMENTS ACT, 1980

Under section 3 of the Credit Agreements Act, 1980 (Act No. 75 of 1980), I have made the Regulations 
set out in the Schedule.

L. IIPUMBU
MINISTER OF INDUSTRIALISATION AND TRADE	 Windhoek, 12 August 2020

SCHEDULE

Definitions

	 1.	 In these regulations “the Regulations” means the Regulations made under the Credit 
Agreements Act, 1980 (Act No. 75 of 1980) published under Government Notice No. AG. 68 of 27 
May 1981 as amended by Government Notice No. AG. 118 of 15 September 1984, Government 
Notice No.177 of 1 December 1992 and Government Notice No. 142 of 28 June 2016.

Substitution of Annexure

	 2.	 The Regulations are amended by the substitution for the Annexure of the following 
Annexure:

ANNEXURE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3

Type of Goods Portion of the 
cash price

Period of 
payment

Per cent %
Months 
from date of 
delivery

1. Household furniture, including garden furniture, lawnmowers, 
mattresses, floor carpets and floor rugs, irrespective of the material from 
which these articles are manufactured

10 24

2. Electrical and non-electrical appliances for domestic use 10 24
3. Television receivers, accessories and parts thereof, but excluding 
closed circuit television equipment 10 24

4. Radios and gramophones, sound recorders and reproducers, record 
players, compact disc (CD), tape and wire decks, loud-speakers, 
amplifiers, accessories and parts thereof for these articles

10 24

5. Jewellery, clocks and watches and parts thereof 20 18
6. Photographic and cinematographic cameras enlarges, reducers 
and projectors, including accessories for these articles, but excluding 
equipment for cinemas and theatres, microfilm equipment and 
lithographic process cameras

20 18

7. Video cassette recorders and players, video tape-recorders and 
players, video recorders and cameras and decoders and other electronic 
products such as cameras, cell phones, (DVD) and other related 
products

20 18



7321	 Government Gazette 1 September 2020	 3

8. Televisions, laptops, computers and games 20 18
9. Mechanically-propelled motor vehicles not subject to the provisions 
of paragraph 10 including any commercial vehicle irrespective of 
whether such motor vehicle has subsequent to the manufacture thereof 
been equipped, constructed or adapted for conveyance of persons, but 
excluding tractors, harvesting machinery, agricultural machinery and 
implements, and irrigation machinery

10 72

10. Mechanically propelled road passenger motor vehicles designed 
to seat not more than 15 persons, including motor cycles and motor-
tricycles

10 72

________________

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

No. 219	 2020

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS RELATING TO MEDICINES AND RELATED 
SUBSTANCES: MEDICINES AND RELATED SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT, 2003

Under section 44(1) of the Medicines and Related Substances Control Act, 2003 (Act No. 13 of 
2003), after consultation with the Council, I amend the Regulations relating to medicines and related 
substance as set out in the Schedule.

DR. K. SHANGULA
MINISTER OF HEALTH SOCIAL SERVICES	 Windhoek, 10 August 2020

SCHEDULE

Definition

	 1.	 In  these  Regulations  “the  Regulations”  means the  Regulations  Relating to 
Medicines and Related Substances published under Government Notice No. 178 of 25 July 2008 as 
amended by Government Notice Nos. 228 of 27 February 2015, 316 of 31 December 2015, 66 of  
l April 2019 and 202 of 22 July 2019.

“the Act” means the Medicines and Related Substances Control Act, 2003 (Act No. 13 of 2003).

Insertion of regulation 45A in the regulations

	 2.	 The Regulation are amended by the insertion after regulation 45 of the following 
regulation:

“Registration process for locally manufactured medicines for human use

	 45A 	 (1) 	 The registration process for medicines manufactured in Namibia for 
the purposes of human use in respect of -

(a)	 fully manufactured finished pharmaceutical product -

(i)	 comprises the weighing of raw materials and ending with the 
secondary packaging of the finished pharmaceutical product; and

(ii)	 is subject to the review or evaluation timeline for products under 
this category of not more than six months from the date of receipt 
of the application and payment of appropriate fees; and



4	 Government Gazette  1 September 2020	 7321

(b)	 partially manufactured pharmaceutical product such as the tablet 
compression, primary packaging and secondary packaging are subject 
to review or evaluation timeline for products under this category of not 
more than 12 months from the date of the application and the payment of 
appropriate fees;

 
	 (2)	 Secondary packaging is subject to the review or evaluation timeline for 
products under this category of not more than 18 months from the date of receipt of the 
application and payment of the appropriate fees.”

________________

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

No. 220	 2020

PRESCRIPTION OF DEGREE OR EQUIVALENT QUALIFICATION IN LAW FROM A
COUNTRY, OF WHICH LEGAL SYSTEM IS BASED ON COMMON LAW:

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1995

In terms of subsection (4)(a) of section 5 of the Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 (Act No. 15 of 1995), 
and on the recommendation of the Board for Legal Education, I prescribe the Bachelor of Laws 
Degree, awarded after examination by Midlands State University in the Republic of Zimbabwe, as a 
sufficient qualification for the purposes of subsection (l)(a) of that section.

Y. DAUSAB 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE 

________________

General Notices

No. 348	 2020

REHOBOTH TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 15

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 
18 of 1954), as amended, that the Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 15, has been 
submitted to the Minister Urban and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 15 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Rehoboth Town Council 
and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Urban and Rural 
Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on or before 17 September 2020.

D.D. BEUKES
CHAIRMAN
NAMIBIA PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD

________________



7321	 Government Gazette 1 September 2020	 5

No. 349	 2020

OUTAPI TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 6

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 
No. 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Outapi Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6, has been 
submitted to the Minister Urban and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Outapi Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Rehoboth Town Council 
and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Urban and Rural 
Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on or before 14 September 2020.

D.D. BEUKES
CHAIRMAN
NAMIBIA PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD

________________

No. 350	 2020

OTJIWARONGO TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 20

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 
18 of 1954), as amended, that the Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 20, has been 
submitted to the Minister Urban and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 20 and the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Otjiwarongo 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Urban and 
Rural Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on or before 14 September 2020.

D.D. BEUKES
CHAIRMAN
NAMIBIA PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD

________________

//KHARAS REGIONAL COUNCIL

No. 351	 2020

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE //KHARAS REGIONAL COUNCIL: 
REGIONAL COUNCILS ACT, 1992

In terms of section 10(2) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992), notice is given 
that a vacancy has occurred in the membership of the //Kharas Regional Council on 10 August 2020, 
as a result of the death of Honourable Maxie M. Minnaar, Councilor for the Keetmanshoop Urban 
Constituency.



6	 Government Gazette  1 September 2020	 7321

B. O. KASETEX
CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICER
//KHARAS REGIONAL COUNCIL

________________

NAMIBIAN VETERINARY COUNCIL

No. 352	 2020

Nomination of Candidates for the election of Members of 
the Namibian Veterinary Council

Notice is hereby given in terms of Regulation 2 of the Regulations relating to Veterinary and 
Veterinary Para-Professions promulgated by Government Notice No. 17 of 2014 in Government 
Gazette No. 5415 of 27 February 2014, that:

1.	 The Registrar awaits nominations of candidates for the election of one (1) member of 
the Namibian Veterinary Council referred to in section 5(1)(b)(v) of the Veterinary and 
Veterinary Para-Professions Act, 2013 (Act No. 1 of 2013);

2.	 This calling of nominations arises in terms of the provisions of Regulation 4(5);

3.	 The nomination day shall be Monday, 28 September 2020, being the last day for the 
submission of nominations.

Remarks:

The election arises due to the expiry of the current Council term of office on 31 July 2020.

Present members of Council are eligible for re-election and may be nominated if they are willing to 
serve on Council for a further term.

Enfranchised voters are entitled to nominate one (1) candidate in the case of Veterinary Para-
professionals. Nomination of candidates shall be in the form set out in Annexure A of the Regulations, 
and shall be lodged with the Registrar not later than 16:00 on nomination day. A separate form is to 
be used for each candidate. Each such form must be duly completed and signed by the nominee, the 
proposer and the seconder. For the convenience of enfranchised voters, forms are available from the 
Registrar.

Dr. J. Kirchner
REGISTRAR
NAMIBIAN VETERINARY COUNCIL

________________

No. 353	2020. 2020

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF ERF C (A PORTION OF ERF 3366) OUTAPI EXTENSION 6, 
MEASURING ± 406M2IN EXTENT, AS A “PUBLIC OPEN SPACE”

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 (3)(a)(ii) and Section 50(3)(a)(iv) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Outapi Town Council intends on permanently closing Erf C 
(a portion of Erf 3366) Outapi Extension 6, measuring ±406 m2 in extent as a “Public Open Space”. 
Proposed Erf C/3366 is to be created from the subdivision of Erf 3366, Outapi Extension 6 into Erf 
C and the Remainder. The proposed “Public Open Space” closure will enable Council to consolidate 
Erf C (a portion of Erf 3366) Outapi Extension 6 with proposed RE/3350 and E/Portion 5 into 
Consolidated Erf “Z”, which will be used for “Residential” purposes.



7321	 Government Gazette 1 September 2020	 7

Take notice that the locality plan of the above erven lies for inspection during normal office hours 
on the town planning notice board of the Outapi Town Council and SPC Office, 45 Feld Street, 
Windhoek.

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF ERF C (A PORTION OF ERF 3366) OUTAPI EXTENSION 6, 
MEASURING ±406M2 IN EXTENT, AS A “PUBLIC OPEN SPACE”

Further take note that any person objecting against the proposed permanent closure as indicated above 
may lodge such objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive Officer, Outapi 
Town Council and with the applicant (SPC), in writing on or before Wednesday, 16 September 
2020.

Applicant: 	 Stubenrauch Planning Consultants	 Outapi Town Council
	 PO Box 41404	 PO Box 853
	 Windhoek	 Outapi
	 Tel: 061-251189	 Tel: 065-251128

________________

No. 354	2020. 2020

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTIONS D, E, F AND G OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 
5 OF THE FARM OUTAPI NO. 1116, AS “STREET”

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) and Section 50(3)(a)(iv) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Outapi Town Council intends to permanently close Portions 
D to G of the Remainder of Portion 5 of the Farm Outapi No. 1116 as “Street”. Proposed Portions 
D to G are to be created from the subdivision of the Remainder of Portion 5 of the Farm Outapi No. 
1116 into Portions D, E, F and G and the Remainder, measuring 223m2, 406m2, 253m2 and 108m2 in 
extent respectively.

The proposed permanent street closure is to enable the following:

•	 Consolidation of proposed Erven A/3350, B3351 and F/Portion 5, Outapi Extension 6 into 
Consolidated Erf “X”,

•	 Consolidation of proposed Erven RE/3351 and G/Portion 5, Outapi Extetension 6 into 
Consolidated Erf “Y”;

•	 Consolidation of proposed Erven RE/3350, C/3366 and E/Portion 5, Outapi Extension 6 in 
Consolidated “Erf Z”.

The above statutory procedures are necessary in order to rectify encroachment over cadastral 
boundaries of various erven (3350 and 3351) within the neighbourhood of Outapi Extension 6.

Take notice that the locality plan of the above erven lies for inspection during normal office hours 
on the town planning notice board of the Outapi Town Council and SPC Office, 45 Feld Street, 
Windhoek.

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTIONS D, E, F AND G OF THE REMAINDER OF PORTION 
5 OF THE FARM OUTAPI NO. 1116, AS “STREET”

Further take note that any person objecting against the proposed permanent closure as indicated above 
may lodge such objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive Officer, Outapi 
Town Council and with the applicant (SPC), in writing on or before, Wednesday, 16 September 
2020.



8	 Government Gazette  1 September 2020	 7321

Applicant: 	 Stubenrauch Planning Consultants	 Outapi Town Council
	 PO Box 41404	 PO Box 853
	 Windhoek	 Outapi
	 Tel: 061-251189	 Tel: 065-251128

________________

NAMibian STANDARDS INSTITUTION

No. 355	2020. 2020

NOTICE ON THE WITHDRAWAL OF ANAMIBIAN STANDARD INCLUDING ITS FULL 
PARTICULARS AND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE NAMIBIAN STANDARD

Pursuant to section 20(4) of the Standards Act, 2005 (Act No. 18 of 2005), the NSl hereby notifies 
the standards set, established and issued in terms of section 20(1) (a) of the Act as prescribed by 
Regulation 6 of the Standards Regulations: Standards Act, 2005, as publiushed in Government 
Gazette No. 7173, to be withdrawn as Namibian Standards with effect from the date of publication of 
this notice. These standards are cancelled and replaced by their corresponding latest versions.

SCHEDULE

No. Withdrawn Namibian 
Standard (NAMS) Particulars and Description of the Namibian Standards

1. NAMS/SANS 490:2020 Disinfectant alcohol-based hand rub

C. Wasserfall
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NAMIBIAN STANDARDS INSTITUTION	 Windhoek, 19 August 2020

________________

NAMIBIAN STANDARDS INSTTTUTION

No. 356	2020. 2020

NOTICE ON THE SETTING, ESTABLISHING AND ISSUE OF A NAMIBIAN STANDARD 
INCLUDING ITS FULL PARTICULARS AND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE NAMIBIAN 

STANDARD

Pursuant to section 17 of the Government Gazette No. 7194, the NSI may during the State of 
Emergence, under section 20(1) of the Standards Act, 2005 (Act No. 18 of 2005) set, establish, and 
issue a Namibian standard, without having to follow the procedures for setting, establishing, issuing 
of a Namibian standard set out in the Standards Regulations published under Government Notice No. 
249 of 20 September 2005, appearing in the Schedule hereto, to be Namibian Standard with effect 
from the date of publication of this notice. These standards cancels and replaces the existing editions 
of the corresponding standards which has been technically revised.

SCHEDULE

No. Namibian Standard 
(NAMS) Particulars and Description of the Namibian Standards

1. NAMS/ARS 1470:2020 Hand Sanitizer (alcohol based) Specification

C. Wasserfall
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NAMIBIAN STANDARDS INSTITUTION	 Windhoek, 19 August 2020

________________


